Form PTO-159 5 (Rev. 11-08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 12/31/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; Pleas	e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(les)			
EM, Ho-Stok	Name:HynkSemiconductor, inc. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No. 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)	Street Address: San 136-1, Amiri, Rubal-gup			
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	City: Icheon-si State: Gveongol-do Country: Republic of Korea Zipxi67-701			
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
4. Application or patent number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)			
12/345,949				
Additional numbers at	I ached? ☐Yes ⊠No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents Involved: 1			
Name <u>Mannava & Kang, P.C.</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged to deposit account			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be fixed to (671) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

XI Enclosed

8. Payment Information

Deposit Account Number _

Authorized User Name

PATENT REEL: 022051 FRAME: 0724

December 30, 2008

Date

3

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

None required (government interest not affecting title)

City: Fairfax_

9. Signature:

Phone Number 203-652-3820

Email Address: Jkim@mannavakang.com

Fax Number: 703-865-5150

State:va

Street Address; 11240 Waples Mill Road, Suite 300

Zip22030

Jung H. Kim

Name of Person Signing

₹2008년 12월29일 7:26PM Shinsung

No. 0099 P. 5/5

Attorney Docket No. POSHA002/US

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS I/We, the below maned inventor(x) has made an invention entitled:

PHASE-CHANGE MEMORY DEVICE

For which I'We executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States concurrently herewith; and/or For which I'We filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on 12/30/2008 (Application No. 12/345, 949

BE IT KNOWN that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is beraby acknowledged, I/We, as assignor(s), have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do bereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto Hynix Semicooductor, Inc., a corporation of the Republic of Korea, whose post office address is San 136-1, Amiri, Bubal-cup, Icheon-sl, Gyeonggi-do 467-701, Republic of Korea (hereinafter referred to as Assignes), its lawful successors and assigns mylour entire right, title, and interest in and to this application and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein; and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Lotters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto, which may be granted thereon or therefore; and any relations, reexaminations, or extensions of all such Letters Patent.

I/WE HEREBY authorize the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns to apply for Letters Patent in all countries foreign to the United States directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of any of the above-mentioned applications for Letters Patent of the United States and of countries foreign thereto under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

I/WB HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as foregaid, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I'WE HEREBY coverant that I'We have the full tight to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I'We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/ue respecting this invention and restify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or destrable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors and assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and teissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and in countries foreign thereto, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

AND, I/WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys of record to insert the serial number and filing date of said application now identified by the attorney docket number and title set forth above 48 5000 as the same shall have been known to them by the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	We have hereunto set our hunds.]
Signature of first assignor; Name of first assignor; Addtess;	EM. Ho-Seok EM, No-Seok San 136-1, Ami-ri, Bubal-cup, Icheon-si, Gyeong		er <u>29 ,2</u> 008
Signature of second assignor: Name of second assignor: Address:		Date	

Page 1 of 1

수신시적 12월29월 4:56PM RECORDED: 12/30/2008 PATENT REEL: 022051 FRAME: 0725